

**RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS  
HEARINGS DIVISION**

**MASTER DEFAULT ORDER**

**NOVEMBER 15, 2016**

At a public conference held at its offices in Austin, Texas, the Commission finds that after statutory notice, the following enforcement proceedings were heard by the examiners, and that the Respondents failed to appear. The Final Orders prepared for the following dockets are incorporated by reference into this order, and by approval of this Master Order, the Commission approves the referenced Final Orders and adopts the findings of fact and conclusions of law contained therein.

<b>ITEM NO.</b>	<b>DOCKET NO.</b>	<b>OPERATOR</b>	<b>LEASE, WELL, OR SITE</b>	<b>VIOLATION(S)</b>	<b>ORDER TERMS</b>
91.	DP 23628 (jnc/nf)	A & H Cable, Inc.	600 BLK W Richey, Houston, Harris County, Texas	Violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b)	Place in compliance and pay administrative penalty of \$1,000.00
92.	DP 28124 (jnc/nf)	A & H Cable, Inc.	Bissonnet St, Houston, Harris County, Texas	16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b)	Place in compliance and pay administrative penalty of \$5,500.00
93.	DP 13836 (rml/jm)	Allied Foundation Specialists Inc.	2511 Manorwood St. (Georgetown Dr.) Sugar Land, Fort Bend County, Texas	16 TAC 18.3(a)	Place in compliance and pay administrative penalty of \$2,000.00
94.	DP 20029 (rml/jm)	Allied Foundation Specialists Inc.	1427 Sugar Crossing Dr. (Kelly), Sugar Land, Fort Bend County, Texas	16 TAC §18.11(b)	Place in compliance and pay administrative penalty of \$1,000.00
95.	DP 12563 (rml/jm)	Allied Foundation Specialists Inc.	1138 Trowbridge (Sun Harbor), Houston, Harris County, Texas	16 TAC §18.11(b)	Place in compliance and pay administrative penalty of \$2,000.00

**Enforcement Master Default Order**

**November 15, 2016**

**Page 2**

<b>ITEM NO.</b>	<b>DOCKET NO.</b>	<b>OPERATOR</b>	<b>LEASE, WELL, OR SITE</b>	<b>VIOLATION(S)</b>	<b>ORDER TERMS</b>
96.	DP 23358 (rml/jm)	Prime Utility Construction, L.L.C.	Dunhill (Club Terrace), Frisco/Highland Ridge, Collin County, Texas	16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b)	Place in compliance and pay administrative penalty of \$2,000.00
97.	DP 12272 (rml/jm)	Prime Utility Construction, L.L.C.	7708 Wyatt Dr. (Herbert Dr.), White Settlement, Tarrant County, Texas	16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b)	Place in compliance and pay administrative penalty of \$2,000.00
98.	03-0299296 (jnc/nf)	Omega Energy LLC (Operator No. 622657)	Angelo Unit (RRC Gas ID No. 085303) Lease, Well No. 1  Angelo Unit (RRC Gas ID No. 111212) Lease, Well No. 2,  Bernard, East (7700) Field, Wharton County, Texas	16 TAC §3.14(b)(1)	Place in compliance and pay administrative penalty of \$12,000.00
99.	04-0300693 (jnc/nf)	WFM West Facility Mgmt, LLC (Operator No. 888072)	Gerdes (11833) Lease, Well No. 1, Sinton, West (Shallow) Field, San Patricio County, Texas	16 TAC §§3.3(2) and 3.14(b)(2)	Place in compliance and pay administrative penalty of \$5,254.00.
100.	7B-0299982 (jnc/nf)	United Operating, LLC (877448)	Bonneau (222973) Lease, Well No. 1, Moby Dick (Marble Falls) Field, Parker County, Texas	16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(2), 3.3(3), 3.14(b)(2), and 3.21(j)	Plug, place in compliance, and pay administrative penalty of \$12,458.00.
101.	7B-0300563 (jnc/nf)	United Operating, LLC (877448)	B.S.L. (31790) Lease, Well No. 1, Moby Dick (Marble Falls) Field, Parker County, Texas	16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(3), 3.14(b)(2), 3.8(d)(1), and 3.13(a)(6)(A)	Plug, place in compliance, and pay administrative penalty of \$13,548.00.

**Enforcement Master Default Order****November 15, 2016****Page 3**

<b>ITEM NO.</b>	<b>DOCKET NO.</b>	<b>OPERATOR</b>	<b>LEASE, WELL, OR SITE</b>	<b>VIOLATION(S)</b>	<b>ORDER TERMS</b>
102.	09-0298658 (jnc/nf)	Pacific Exploration Oper Co, LLC (632802)	Coffield (00343) Lease, Well Nos. 1A, 2, 3A, 3W, 6A, 7A, 11, 13, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26W, and 30, Archer County Regular Field, Archer County, Texas	16 TAC §§3.3(2), 3.14(b)(2), 3.13(a)(6)(A), and 3.46(j)	Plug, place in compliance, and pay administrative penalty of \$85,584.00.
103.	04-0296007 (dal/pm)	RWJ Operating LLC (739805)	Scholz, H.H. (11156) Lease, Well No. 1, Clara Droscoil Field, Nueces County, Texas	16 TAC §§3.3, 3.14(b)(2) and 3.8(d)(1)	Plug, place in compliance and pay administrative penalty of \$13,059.00
104.	06-0299489 (dal/pm)	RWJ Operating LLC (739805)	Republic Insurance Co. (05173) Lease, Well No. 3, Quitman (Derr) Field, Wood County, Texas	16 TAC §§3.8(d)(1) and 3.21(i)	Pay administrative penalty of \$3,168.00
105.	7B-0300142 (dal/pm)	RWJ Operating LLC (739805)	Shields Unit (26775) Lease, Well No. 1, Nann (Canyon Reef) Field, Jones County, Texas	16 TAC §§3.3, 3.14(b)(2), 3.8(d)(1), and 3.13(a)(6)(A)	Place in Compliance and pay administrative penalty of \$9,722.00
106.	09-0299593 (dal/pm)	Xstar Resources LLC (945934)	Keck (RRC Gas ID No. 218958) Lease, Well No. 1, Newark, East (Barnett Shale) Field, Palo Pinto County, Texas	16 TAC §§3.3, 3.14(b)(2), 3.13(a)(6)(A), and 3.21.(j)	Plug, place in compliance and pay administrative penalty of \$13,800.00

IT IS ORDERED that each referenced Final Order shall become effective when this Order is signed and that a copy of this Order shall be affixed to each Final Order.

Done in Austin, Texas on November 15, 2016.


RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN DAVID PORTER

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
COMMISSIONER CHRISTI CRADDICK

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
COMMISSIONER RYAN SITTON

ATTEST:

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
SECRETARY

